CITY OF RYE

NOTICE

There will be a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Rye on Wednesday, April 15, 2009, at 8:00 p.m. in the Council Room of City Hall. *The Council will convene at* 7:00 p.m. and it is expected they will adjourn into Executive Session at 7:01 p.m. to discuss collective bargaining.

AMENDED AGENDA

- 1. Pledge of Allegiance.
- 2. Roll Call.
- 3. Rye Recreation All Star Basketball Team
- 4. Residents may be heard who have matters to discuss that do not appear on the agenda.
- 5. Consideration of a resolution adopting a SEQR Negative Declaration and endorsing a grant request for a joint submission with the village of Rye Brook for Westchester County Flood Mitigation Program funding for a sluice gate at Bowman Avenue spillway.
- 6. Presentation by Rye City Planner Christian K. Miller of the Central Business District Capital Planning and Streetscape Plan.
- 7. Public hearing to amend local law Chapter 191, Vehicles and Traffic, of the Rye City Code, Section 191-20 to provide a new Three-hour parking limit for Car Park No. 3.
- 8. Public hearing to amend local law Chapter 191, Vehicles and Traffic, of the Rye City Code, Section 191-38, to extend the hours of meter operation from 6:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m.
- 9. Public hearing to adopt a local law amending Article 22, "Tax Administration" C22-1 "City Assessor; Powers and Duties" of the City Charter of the City of Rye.
- 10. Update on Hen Island in the City of Rye.
- 11. Update on 980 Forest Avenue
- 12. Consideration to set a public hearing to adopt a local law amending Article X, "Swimming Pools" Sections 157-66 through 157-79 of the Rye City Code.
- 13. Appointed by Mayor, with Council Approval (1) one person to the Board of Assessment Review term ending September 30, 2011.

- 13A. One appointment to the Board of Architectural Review for a three-year term, by the Mayor with Council approval.
- 14. Authorization for City Manager to enter into an Agreement with the County of Westchester for 2009-2010 Prisoner Transportation Services. Roll Call
- 15. Authorization for City Manager to enter into an Agreement with the New York State Unified Court System for 2008-2013 to provide for the cleaning of the interior of the City of Rye Courthouse. Roll Call
- 16. Scheduling of the Annual Square House meeting for May 13, 2009.
- 17. Miscellaneous communications and reports.
- 18. Old Business.
- 19. New Business.
- 20. Draft unapproved minutes of the special meeting of the City Council held March 23, 2009, and the regular meeting of the City Council held March 25, 2009.
- 21. Adjournment.

The next regular meeting of the City Council will be held on Wednesday April 29, 2009.